NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

15. DIVIDENDS
The directors do not recommend or declare the payment of any dividend in respect of the
years ended 31 December 2018 and 2017.

16. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic earnings/(loss) per share
The calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share attributable to owners of the Company is
based on the profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company of approximately
HK$55,386,000 (2017: loss of approximately HK$43,664,000) and the weighted average
number of ordinary shares of 8,465,233,977 (2017: 1,736,240,588) as adjusted to reflect the
impact of open offers as set out in note 35 in issue during the year.

Diluted loss per share
No diluted loss per share is presented as the Company did not have any outstanding dilutive
potential ordinary shares during the years ended 31 December 2018 and 2017.

17. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME
Items of other comprehensive (loss)/income for the year with their respective related tax
effects as follows:

2018 2017
Amount

before tax Tax
Amount

after tax
Amount

before tax Tax
Amount
after tax

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Exchange differences on
translating foreign operations (43,991) – (43,991) 9,500 – 9,500

Gain/(loss) on property
revaluation 7,343 (1,836) 5,507 15,552 (2,685) 12,867

Other comprehensive loss (36,648) (1,836) (38,484) 25,052 (2,685) 22,367

93eFORCE HOLDINGS LIMITED  ◆  Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

18. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS
Exploration and

exploitation
rights Others Total

(note a) (note b)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost
At 1 January 2017, 31 December 2017,

1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 444,127 17,904 462,031

Accumulated impairment
At 31 December 2016, 1 January 2017 and

31 December 2017 278,805 11,256 290,061
Reversal of impairment losses (note c) (26,250) (1,060) (27,310)

At 31 December 2017 252,555 10,196 262,751
Reversal of impairment losses (note c) (27,186) (2,224) (29,410)

At 31 December 2018 225,369 7,972 233,341

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2018 218,758 9,932 228,690

At 31 December 2017 191,572 7,708 199,280

eFORCE HOLDINGS LIMITED  ◆  Annual Report 201894

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

18. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued)
(a) This represents exploration and exploitation rights in respect of a coal mine in Central

Kalimantan, Indonesia. Exploration and exploitation rights are granted for the period
from 28 December 2009 to 23 December 2019 and can be extended for 2 times, for 10
years each. In respect of the dramatic drop of coal price in the past years and increasing
capital expenditures as expected, the directors of the Company consider it is not the